NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

21. Stock Option Plan, Continued:

The assumptions applied by POSCO to estimate the fair value of each option on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing
model are as follows:

1st Grant 2nd Grant 3rd Grant

Expected volatility 0.65 0.59 0.56
Risk free interest rate 5.56% 6.24% 5.34%
Expected option life 2.00 2.00 2.00
Total compensation cost (in millions of
Korean Won) 223,896 2,418 895
Compensation costs per share (in
Korean Won) 32,974 41,969 42,366

The details of pro-forma net income and earnings per share, when the fair market value method is applied on stock option plan using the
Black-Scholes option pricing model, are as follows:

Millions of Korean Won

2001 2002

As reported Pro forma As reported Pro forma

Compensation expense 1,790 3,477 6,497 8,836
Net income 845,679 843,992 1,089,288 1,086,949
Basic and diluted earnings per share (in
Korean Won) 10,366 10,346 13,295 13,266

The details of pro-forma effect on expected compensation cost in 2003 and 2004, when the fair market value method is applied on stock
option plan using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, are as follows:

Millions of Korean Won

1st Grant 2nd Grant
3rd
Grant Total

2003 4,406 1,207 447 6,060
2004 � 387 320 707

4,406 1,594 767 6,767

67

Edgar Filing: POSCO - Form 6-K

77

POSCO AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

22. Derivatives:

The Company has entered into cross currency swap agreements to reduce interest rates and currency risks and currency forward contracts
with financial institutions to hedge the fluctuation risk of future cash flows. The gains and losses on currency swap and currency forward
contracts for the year ended December 31, 2000 and related contracts outstanding as of December 31, 2000 are as follows:

Millions of Korean Won

Type of Purpose of Financial Valuation Valuation Transaction Transaction